

No. 88-605

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1988

---

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, et al.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR  
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

*Of Counsel:*  
ROBERT J. LIPSHUTZ  
2300 Harris Tower  
233 Peachtree Street  
Atlanta, Georgia 30043  
(404) 688-2300

LEE BOOTHBY  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
BOOTHBY, ZIPRICK & YINGST  
208 West Mars Street  
Berrien Springs, MI 49103  
(616) 471-7787

STEVEN GREEN  
Vermont Law School  
P.O. Box 96, Chelsea Street  
South Royalton, Vermont 05068  
(802) 763-8303

ROBERT W. NIXON  
6930 Carroll Avenue  
Takoma Park, Maryland 20912  
(202) 722-6320

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	2
ARGUMENTS .....	5
I. THE LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS AND THE STATED PURPOSE OF THIS STATUTE TAKEN TOGETHER WITH ITS AUTHORSHIP CLEARLY DEMONSTRATE THE INHERENTLY RELIGIOUS BASIS OF THE STAT- UTE IN QUESTION. ....	5
II. RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS HAVE THE RIGHT TO SPEAK OUT ON MATTERS OF MORAL AND ETH- ICAL CONCERN. ....	13
III. GOVERNMENT MAY PROPERLY TAKE ACTION AGAINST CONDUCT OR ACTIVITIES EVEN WHEN IT MAY PARALLEL SECTARIAN TEACHINGS AND BELIEFS WITHOUT VIOLATING THE PROSCRIP- TION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE .....	15
IV. THE MISSOURI LEGISLATURE, IN ADOPTING ITS ANTI-ABORTION STATUTE, DEMONSTRATED A RELIGIOUS PURPOSE AND ENTERED THE THEO- LOGICAL THICKET FROM WHICH IT IS BARRED BY THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE. ....	16
V. THE MISSOURI STATUTE HAS THE PERCEIVED EFFECT OF ENDORSING A CONTESTED THEOLOGI- CAL POSITION CONTRARY TO THE PROHIBITION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE. ....	21
VI. IF THIS COURT SHOULD VALIDATE A LEGIS- LATIVE ACT PREDICATED ON A THEOLOGICALLY- DERIVED LEGISLATIVE FINDING INTENDED TO BE USED IN THE INTERPRETATION OF ALL EXIST- ING AND PROSPECTIVE LEGISLATION TOUCHING ON THE STATUS OF "THE UNBORN CHILD AT EVERY STAGE OF DEVELOPMENT," SUCH LEGIS- LATION CREATES THE POTENTIAL FOR EXCES- SIVE ENTANGLEMENT BETWEEN CHURCH AND STATE. ....	25
VII. THERE IS NO LOGICAL BASIS FOR IMPLANTING ONE THEOLOGICAL VIEW OF PERSONHOOD INTO THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Bemis Pentecostal Church v. State of Tennessee</i> , 731 S.W.2d 897 (Tenn. 1987), <i>appeal denied</i> , 108 S.Ct. 1102 (1988).....	14
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 108 S.Ct. 2562 (1988).....	21
<i>Committee for Public Education and Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	25, 26
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 107 S.Ct. 2573 (1987)...	4, 17, 20, 21
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	20
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)...	19
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	5, 15, 16
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956).....	21
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	21
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	18
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18, 19, 23, 26
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	13, 14
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	16
<i>McRae v. Califano</i> , 491 F.Supp. 630 (E.D. N.Y. 1980)...	17
<i>Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 107 S.Ct. 2862 (1987).....	23
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	26
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	20
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 57 U.S.L.W. 4168 (U.S. Feb. 21, 1989).....	24
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	24
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	4, 28
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	4, 26, 27, 28
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.205(1) (1986).....	5, 16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.205.1(2).....	5, 17, 25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.010.....	5, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. 1449 (1862).....	27

**Table of Authorities Continued**

	Page
<i>Human Life Bill: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Separation of Powers of the Committee on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 1st Session 48-49 (1981)</i> . . . . .	9
MCC Messenger, May 30, 1986, at 1 . . . . .	7, 23
Sentell, <i>Abortion Law Was Work of Ghostwriter</i> , The Kansas City Times, Jan. 23, 1989 . . . . .	23
P. Simmons, <i>Birth and Death: Bioethical Decision Making</i> (1985) . . . . .	9, 10
C. Whittier, <i>Catholic Teaching on Abortion: Its Origin and Later Development</i> (1981) . . . . .	11, 12, 13
R. Zwerin and R. Shapiro, <i>Judaism &amp; Abortion</i> 1-2 (1987) . . . . .	9
